

No. 23-934

*** CAPITAL CASE ***

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARELI ESCOBAR,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT IN SUPPORT
OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

José P. Garza
District Attorney
Holly E. Taylor
Assistant District Attorney
Counsel of Record
Colin J. Bellair
Assistant District Attorney
Travis County, Texas
P.O. Box 1748
Austin, TX 78767
(512) 854-9400
appellatetcda@traviscountytexas.gov

May 10, 2024

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

A. Procedural Background..... 3

B. First Petition For Writ Of Certiorari And This Court’s Decision..... 6

C. Procedural History After This Court’s 2023 Remand..... 7

REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI 10

A. The State Complied With Its Constitutional And Statutory Duties To Remedy False Evidence And Rectify An Injustice, But The TCCA Gave The State’s Viewpoint No Weight..... 10

1. Despite This Court’s Directive To Consider The State’s Confession, The TCCA Prevented The State From Submitting Briefing, Set Roadblocks Impeding New Evidence, Then Faulted The State For Failing To Explain Its Position..... 10

2. The TCCA Expressed Misgivings About The State’s Confession Of Error— Amplified In TDCJ’s Amicus Submission— But The District Attorney Acted Consistent With His Constitutional And Statutory Duties To Correct What He Knows To Be False And Ensure That Justice Is Done 15

| | |
|--|----|
| 3. Though The TCCA Was Entitled To Perform Its Own Independent Review, Under <i>Young</i> , It Should Have Accorded The State’s Confession Of Error Great Weight. It Erred In Giving It No Weight At All..... | 19 |
| B. The TCCA Erred In Holding There Was No Due Process Violation. Petitioner Has Shown A Reasonable Likelihood That The Use Of False, Misleading, And Unreliable DNA Evidence To Secure His Conviction Could Have Affected The Jury’s Judgment..... | 22 |
| 1. The TCCA Used The Wrong Materiality Test..... | 22 |
| 2. Petitioner’s Due Process Claim Falls Solidly Within This Court’s Precedent..... | 24 |
| 3. Summary Of Evidence Considered By The State In Deciding That False, Unreliable, And Misleading DNA Testimony Undermined The Fundamental Fairness Of Petitioner’s Trial | 25 |
| a. DNA Evidence and Cross-Contamination | 26 |
| b. Latent Print on Lotion Bottle | 33 |
| c. Testimony of Zoe Lopez Moreno..... | 34 |
| d. Cell Towers | 34 |
| e. Bloody Shoe Print..... | 35 |
| f. Affidavit of Trial Attorneys..... | 35 |
| CONCLUSION | 37 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------------------------|
| <i>Alcorta v. Texas</i> , 355 U.S. 28, 31 (1957) | 22 |
| <i>Casey v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 808 (1952)..... | 20 |
| <i>Escobar v. State</i> , No. AP-76,571 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013) (not designated for publication)..... | 4 |
| <i>Ex parte Chabot</i> , 300 S.W.3d 768 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009)..... | 4, 24 |
| <i>Ex parte Escobar (Escobar I)</i> , No. WR-81,574- 02, 2022 Tex. Crim. App. Unpub. LEXIS 32 (Tex. Crim. App. Jan. 26, 2022) (unpublished order)..... | 2, 6, 27 |
| <i>Ex parte Escobar (Escobar II)</i> , 676 S.W.3d 664 (Tex. Crim. App. 2023)..... | 2, 9, 11, 15, 21, 22, 24 |
| <i>Ex parte Escobar</i> , No. WR-81,574-01 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016) (not designated for publication)..... | 4 |
| <i>Ex parte Tiede</i> , 448 S.W.3d 456 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014)..... | 20 |
| <i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972) | 22, 25 |
| <i>Gimenez v. Ochoa</i> , 821 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2016) | 24 |
| <i>Kulcsar v. Soto</i> , No. CV 15-1080 DSF (AS), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81452 (C.D. Cal. 2017) | 12 |
| <i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)..... | 22, 25, 34 |
| <i>McDaniel v. Brown</i> , 558 U.S. 120 (2010)..... | 28 |
| <i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959) 4, 17, 18, 22, 24 | |

| | |
|--|------------------------------|
| <i>People v. Gilmour</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 126, 746 N.Y.S.2d 114, 773 N.E.2d 479 (2002) | 19 |
| <i>Peyravi v. State</i> , No. 14-03-00452-CR, 2004 Tex. App. LEXIS 7365 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] Aug. 17, 2004, pet. ref'd) (mem. op., not designated for publication) | 12 |
| <i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 35 (1975) (Marshall, J., concurring) | 20 |
| <i>Saldano v. State</i> , 70 S.W.3d 873 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002)..... | 17, 18, 20 |
| <i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968)..... | 19 |
| <i>State v. Patrick</i> , 86 S.W.3d 592 (2002)..... | 12 |
| <i>State v. Stephens</i> , 663 S.W.3d 45 (Tex. Crim. App. 2021)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985) | 16 |
| <i>Young v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 257 (1942).... | iii, 2, 3, 17, 18, 19, 20 |

Statutes

| | |
|---|--------|
| Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071 | 12 |
| Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 2.01 | 16, 18 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----|
| Serena Lin, <i>AG Paxton's proposal may bolster State Republican efforts to rein in Democratic DAs</i> , AUSTIN AMERICAN- STATESMAN (March 14, 2024), https://www.statesman.com/story/news/politics/state/2024/03/14/tx-attorney-general-ken-paxton-seeks-unprecedented-oversight-of-urban-district-attorneys/72972055007 | 16 |
|---|----|

TDCJ, Death Row Information,
https://www.tdcj.texas.gov/death_row/dr_offenders_on_dr.html (last visited May 5, 2024) 17

THE URBAN DICTIONARY, *Old Lady*,
<https://www.urbandictionary.com/define.php?term=old%20lady> (last visited May 10, 2024) 23

Rules

Tex. R. App. P. 73.4 15

Tex. R. App. P. 73.7 7, 12
